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G.N.No. 146/2003  
 

COURTS ACT 1972 
Section 6(2) 

 
APPOINTMENT OF ACTING RESIDENT MAGISTRATE 

 
PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me under Section (9), subsection (4) 
read with subsection (5) of the Courts Act 1972, I, LUDWIG SCOTTY Acting Minister for 
Justice of the Republic of Nauru and having consulted with His Honour the Chief Justice, 
DO HEREBY appoint Mr. Khalegedi Whitlam to act as Resident Magistrate of the 
Republic of Nauru with effect from 2nd June , 2003 until the return of Mr. Lionel Aingimea.  
 
Dated this 2nd day of the month of June, 2003 
   

LUDWIG SCOTTY 
ACTING MINISTER FOR JUSTICE 

 
G.N.No. 147/2003 
 

COURTS ACT 1972 
Section 6(2) 

 
APPOINTMENT OF ACTING REGISTRAR OF THE SUPREME COURT 

 
I, LUDWIG SCOTTY, Acting Minister for Justice of the Republic of Nauru, in exercise of 
the powers vested in me under Section 6, subsection (2) of the Courts Act 1972, and having 
consulted with His Honour the Chief Justice, DO HEREBY appoint Mr. Khalegedi 
Whitlam to act as Registrar of the Supreme Court with effect from 2nd June, 2003 until the 
return of Mr. Lionel Aingimea. 
 
Dated this 2nd day of the month of June, 2003 
 

LUDWIG SCOTTY 
ACTING MINISTER FOR JUSTICE 
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ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 
 
NAME OF PARTIES: Simpson Nabo Maaki of Denigomodu District and 
    Carney Sarane Dageago of Buada District. 
 
    Baston Cecil of Boe District and  
    Janice Olsson of Anabar District. 
 
DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 22nd May, 2002. 
    28th May, 2003. 
 

 
LUDWIG SCOTTY 

MINISTER IN CHARGE 
 

G.N.No. 149/2003 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late DAIWEA DETAGEAUWA of 
Nibok District. 

ESTATE 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late DAIWEA 

DETAGEAUWA had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands 
Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee to be the owner of the 
following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No 
TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Baiti  28 p.l. Ibori  40/83 1/11 
Baiti  159 c.l. Eateideramira, Ibog 40/83 1/11 
Baiti  186 p.l. Kikuri  40/83 1/11 
Buada  190 p.l. Anabato  40/83 1/11 
Nibok  7 p.l. - 40/83 1/11 
Nibok  135 c.l. Anuwongan  40/83 1/11 
Nibok  168 c.l. Anakawiduwa  40/83 1/11 
Nibok  172 c.l. Ijeduen  66/84 1/55 
Uaboe  55 p.l. Iaroe  40/83 1/44 
Anibare  43 c.l. Anera  41/90 1/168 (LTO) 
Menen  48 c.l. Areraibon  41/90 1/168 (LTO) 
Menen  51 c.l. Awidainging 41/90 1/168 (LTO) 
Anibare  50 c.l. Agabwe  41/90 1/504 (LTO) 
Anibare  51 c.l. Agabwe  41/90 1/504 (LTO) 
Anibare  70 c.l. Adetobage  41/90 1/504 (LTO) 
Anibare  185 p.l. Idobua  41/90 1/504 (LTO) 
Buada  12 p.l. Atubwinumor  41/90 1/504 (LTO) 
Buada  15 p.l. Atero  41/90 1/504 (LTO) 
Buada  45 p.l. Iyatsi  41/90 1/504 (LTO) 
Buada  53 p.l. Ijati  41/90 1/504 (LTO) 
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Buada  65 p.l. Idutubwije   41/90 1/504 (LTO) 
Buada  97 p.l. Dobuadedar  41/90 1/504 (LTO) 
Buada  271 c.l. Oebuebin  41/90 1/504 (LTO) 
Buada  395 c.l. Animaeor  61/93 1/504 (LTO) 
Menen  381 p.l. Anor  41/90 1/504 (LTO) 
Menen  403 c.l. Anor  41/90 1/504 (LTO) 
Yaren  336 p.l. Atubwinumor  41/90 1/504 (LTO) 
Yaren  337 p.l. Atubwinumor  41/90 1/504 (LTO) 
Yaren  350 p.l. Atero  41/90 1/504 (LTO) 
Anibare  134 p.l. Atibenar  41/90 1/252 (LTO) 
Anibare  135 p.l. Atibenar  41/90 1/252 (LTO) 
Menen  68 c.l. Iua  41/90 1/252 (LTO) 
Menen  276 p.l. Urob  41/90 1/252 (LTO) 
Anibare  178 p.l. Anurung  41/90 1/2016 (LTO)
Anibare 204 p.l. Anurung  41/90 1/2016 (LTO)
Baiti  31 p.l. Abiwia  41/90 1/1512 (LTO)
Ewa  43 p.l. Bituni  41/90 1/1512 (LTO)
Ewa  61 p.l. Ebwenoeije  41/90 1/1512 (LTO)
Ewa  69 p.l. Ibegu  41/90 1/1512 (LTO)
Ewa  77 p.l. Metsijij  41/90 1/1512 (LTO)
Ewa  78 p.l. Anemet  41/90 1/1512 (LTO)
Ewa  87 p.l. Atete  41/90 1/1512 (LTO)
Ewa  47 p.l. Okoe  41/90 1/3024 (LTO)
Ewa  90 p.l. Anobononijo  41/90 1/1260 (LTO)
Menen  133 c.l. Eatobobwe  41/90 1/294 (LTO) 
Menen  137 c.l. Ibwe  41/90 1/294 (LTO) 
Menen  140 c.l. Ibwe   41/90 1/294 (LTO) 
Menen  165 c.l. Ataro  41/90 1/672 (LTO) 
Menen  358 p.l. Ataro  41/90 1/672 (LTO) 
Menen  166 c.l. Ataro  41/90 1/672 (LTO) 
Menen  167 c.l. Ataro  41/90 1/672 (LTO) 
Menen  168 c.l. Ataro  41/90 1/672 (LTO) 
Menen  169 c.l. Ataro  41/90 1/672 (LTO) 
Menen  235 p.l. Ibea  41/90 1/42 (LTO) 
Menen  240 p.l. Anematte  41/90 1/42 (LTO) 
Yaren  212 c.l. Kibaba  41/90 1/42 (LTO) 
Yaren  213 c.l. Kibaba  41/90 1/42 (LTO) 
Menen  249 p.l. Anematte  41/90 1/126 (LTO) 
Yaren  200 c.l. Aijuwur  41/90 1/126 (LTO) 
Menen  416 p.l. Ijonora  87/97 1/1008 (LTO)
Menen  445 p.l. Tararo  87/97 1/1008 (LTO)
Menen  277 p.l. Adetebor  41/90 1/336 (LTO) 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 

the late DAIWEA DETAGEAUWA are:- (a) in respect of the land shown in 
paragraph 1 above. 

 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES  SHARE 

Baiti  28 Ibori  Anna Detageauwa 
Jolinda Adam 
Mary Detageauwa 
Handsome Detageauwa 
Adios Detageauwa  
Shiva Kim 

1/66 
1/66 
1/66 
1/66 
1/66 
1/66 

Baiti  159 Eateideramira, Ibog As for portion No. 28 p.l. Baiti  
Baiti  186 Kikuri  -do-  
Buada  190 Anabato  -do-  
Nibok  7 - -do-  
Nibok  135 Anuwongan  -do-  
Nibok  168 Anakawiduwa  -do-  
Nibok  172 Ijeduen  Anna Detageauwa 

Jolinda Adam 
Mary Detageauwa 
Handsome Detageauwa 
Adios Detageauwa  
Shiva Kim 

1/330 
1/330 
1/330 
1/330 
1/330 
1/330 

Uaboe  55 Iaroe  Anna Detageauwa 
Jolinda Adam 
Mary Detageauwa 
Handsome Detageauwa 
Adios Detageauwa  
Shiva Kim 

1/264 
1/264 
1/264 
1/264 
1/264 
1/264 

Anibare  43 Anera  Anna Detageauwa 
Jolinda Adam 
Mary Detageauwa 
Handsome Detageauwa 
Adios Detageauwa  
Shiva Kim 

1/1008 
1/1008 
1/1008 
1/1008 
1/1008 
1/1008 

Menen  48 Areraibon  As for portion No. 43 c.l. Anibare  
Menen  51 Awidainging -do-  
Anibare  50 Agabwe  Anna Detageauwa 

Jolinda Adam 
Mary Detageauwa 
Handsome Detageauwa 
Adios Detageauwa  
Shiva Kim 

1/3024 
1/3024 
1/3024 
1/3024 
1/3024 
1/3024 

Anibare  51 Agabwe  As for portion No. 50 c.l. Anibare  
Anibare  70 Adetobage  -do-  
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Anibare  185 Idobua  -do-  
Buada  12 Atubwinumor  -do-  
Buada  15 Atero  -do-  
Buada  45 Iyatsi  -do-  
Buada  53 Ijati  -do-  
Buada  65 Idutubwije   -do-  
Buada  97 Dobuadedar  -do-  
Buada  271 Oebuebin  As for portion No. 50 c.l. Anibare 
Buada  395 Animaeor  -do-  
Menen  381 Anor  -do-  
Menen  403 Anor  -do-  
Yaren  336 Atubwinumor  -do-  
Yaren  337 Atubwinumor  -do-  
Yaren  350 Atero  -do-  
Anibare  134 Atibenar  Anna Detageauwa 

Jolinda Adam 
Mary Detageauwa 
Handsome Detageauwa 
Adios Detageauwa  
Shiva Kim 

1/1512 
1/1512 
1/1512 
1/1512 
1/1512 
1/1512 

Anibare  135 Atibenar  As for portion No. 134 p.l. Anibare  
Menen  68 Iua  -do-  
Menen  276 Urob  -do-  
Anibare  178 Anurung  Anna Detageauwa 

Jolinda Adam 
Mary Detageauwa 
Handsome Detageauwa 
Adios Detageauwa  
Shiva Kim 

1/12096 
1/12096 
1/12096 
1/12096 
1/12096 
1/12096 

Anibare 204 Anurung  As for portion No. 178 p.l. Anibare  
Baiti  31 Abiwia  Anna Detageauwa 

Jolinda Adam 
Mary Detageauwa 
Handsome Detageauwa 
Adios Detageauwa  
Shiva Kim 

1/9072 
1/9072 
1/9072 
1/9072 
1/9072 
1/9072 

Ewa  43 Bituni  As for portion No. 31 p.l. Baiti  
Ewa  61 Ebwenoeije  -do-  
Ewa  69 Ibegu  -do-  
Ewa  77 Metsijij  -do-  
Ewa  78 Anemet  -do-  
Ewa  87 Atete  -do-  
Ewa  47 Okoe  Anna Detageauwa 

Jolinda Adam 
Mary Detageauwa 
Handsome Detageauwa 
Adios Detageauwa  
Shiva Kim 

1/18144 
1/18144 
1/18144 
1/18144 
1/18144 
1/18144 
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Ewa  90 Anobononijo  Anna Detageauwa 
Jolinda Adam 
Mary Detageauwa 
Handsome Detageauwa 
Adios Detageauwa  
Shiva Kim 

1/7560 
1/7560 
1/7560 
1/7560 
1/7560 
1/7560 

Menen  133 Eatobobwe  Anna Detageauwa 
Jolinda Adam 
Mary Detageauwa 
Handsome Detageauwa 
Adios Detageauwa  
Shiva Kim 

1/1764 
1/1764 
1/1764 
1/1764 
1/1764 
1/1764 

Menen  137 Ibwe  As for portion No. 133 c.l. Menen  
Menen  140 Ibwe   -do-  
Menen  165 Ataro  Anna Detageauwa 

Jolinda Adam 
Mary Detageauwa 
Handsome Detageauwa 
Adios Detageauwa  
Shiva Kim 

1/4032 
1/4032 
1/4032 
1/4032 
1/4032 
1/4032 

Menen  358 Ataro  As for portion No. 165 c.l. Menen  
Menen  166 Ataro  -do-  
Menen  167 Ataro  -do-  
Menen  168 Ataro  -do-  
Menen  169 Ataro  -do-  
Menen  235 Ibea  Anna Detageauwa 

Jolinda Adam 
Mary Detageauwa 
Handsome Detageauwa 
Adios Detageauwa  
Shiva Kim 

1/252 
1/252 
1/252 
1/252 
1/252 
1/252 

Menen  240 Anematte  As for portion No. 235 p.l. Menen  
Yaren  212 Kibaba  -do-  
Yaren  213 Kibaba  -do-  
Menen  249 Anematte  Anna Detageauwa 

Jolinda Adam 
Mary Detageauwa 
Handsome Detageauwa 
Adios Detageauwa  
Shiva Kim 

1/756 
1/756 
1/756 
1/756 
1/756 
1/756 

Yaren  200 Aijuwur  As for portion No. 249 p.l Menen  
Menen  416 Ijonora  Anna Detageauwa 

Jolinda Adam 
Mary Detageauwa 
Handsome Detageauwa 
Adios Detageauwa  
Shiva Kim 

1/6048 
1/6048 
1/6048 
1/6048 
1/6048 
1/6048 
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Menen  445 Tararo  As for portion No. 416 p.l. Menen  
Menen  277 Adetebor  Anna Detageauwa 

Jolinda Adam 
Mary Detageauwa 
Handsome Detageauwa 
Adios Detageauwa  
Shiva Kim 

1/2016 
1/2016 
1/2016 
1/2016 
1/2016 
1/2016 

 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the Distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this 
Government Gazette Notice. 

 
LESLIE ADAM 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 
G.N.No. 150/2003 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late NAHESSON HARRIS of Aiwo 
District. 

ESTATE 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late NAHESSON HARRIS 

had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its 
predecessor the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORTION  

No. 
TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF 
LAND 

GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo  48 c.l. Ububum  74/87 1/441 
Aiwo  177 c.l. & p.l. Bwitiaimar  74/87 1/441 
Aiwo  388 c.l. Aribwebwe  74/87 1/441 
Buada  326 c.l. Bangabang  74/87 1/441 
Aiwo  54 c.l. Ianepe  51/95 9/3080 
Aiwo  55 c.l. Ianepe  51/95 9/3080 
Aiwo  71 c.l. Akiri  74/87 1/126 
Aiwo  119 c.l. - 74/87 1/126 
Baiti  122 c.l. Aeounin, Eatemarang 74/87 1/126 
Baiti  171 c.l. Atangito  74/87 1/126 
Baiti  188 p.l. Betio  74/87 1/126 
Nibok  45 p.l. Iderere  74/87 1/126 
Uaboe  88 c.l. Ubwiden  74/87 1/126 
Uaboe  90 c.l. Mueoen  74/87 1/126 
Uaboe  91 c.l. Mueoen  74/87 1/126 
Uaboe  125 p.l. Aemwar  74/87 1/126 
Uaboe  128 p.l. Ateimama  74/87 1/126 
Uaboe  150 c.l. Uaboe  74/87 1/126 
Aiwo  81 c.l. Ubadoge  74/87 4/2205 
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Boe  88 c.l. Anomongiren  74/87 4/2205 
Buada  55 p.l. Ijakabab  74/87 4/2205 
Yaren  330 p.l. Atubwinumor  74/87 4/2205 
Aiwo  112 p.l. Bwitiiemor  13/90 1/35 
Buada  69 p.l. Eateiroduwabin  13/90 1/35 
Aiwo  130 c.l. Ugodu  13/90 1/315 
Boe  163 c.l. Udarina  13/90 1/315 
Aiwo  170 p.l. - 74/87 1/504 
Uaboe  36 p.l. Areni  74/87 1/504 
Aiwo  206 c.l. Yangor  13/90 1/140 
Aiwo  210 c.l. Bubum  13/90 1/140 
Aiwo  227 c.l. Yangor  13/90 1/140 
Aiwo  328 p.l. Gagauwongo/Anor 13/90 1/140 
Aiwo  336 p.l. - 13/90 1/140 
Aiwo  458 p.l. Bwitiemor  13/90 1/140 
Anabar  111 c.l. Boroboren  13/90 1/140 
Anetan  138 c.l. Ngengen, Anetsiuw  13/90 1/140 
Buada  64 p.l. Ijakabab  13/90 1/140 
Buada  83 p.l. Ijuae  13/90 1/140 
Buada  95 p.l. Dobuadedar  13/90 1/140 
Buada  107 p.l. Aujo  13/90 1/140 
Buada  196 p.l. Ianbongonepe  13/90 1/140 
Buada  248 c.l. Dobuededar  13/90 1/140 
Buada  294 c.l. Adungidunger  13/90 1/140 
Denigomodu  135 c.l. Atumurumur  13/90 1/140 
Denigomodu  154 c.l. Atumurumur  13/90 1/140 
Denigomodu  163 c.l. Eateterang  13/90 1/140 
Denigomodu  164 c.l. Eateterang  13/90 1/140 
Denigomodu  166 c.l. Eateterang  13/90 1/140 
Denigomodu  167 c.l. Eateterang  13/90 1/140 
Denigomodu  168 c.l. Eateterang  13/90 1/140 
Denigomodu  175 c.l. Eateterang  13/90 1/140 
Denigomodu  176 c.l. Eateterang  13/90 1/140 
Denigomodu  177 c.l. Eateterang  13/90 1/140 
Denigomodu  178 c.l. Eateterang  13/90 1/140 
Denigomodu  179 c.l. Eateterang  13/90 1/140 
Denigomodu  214 c.l. Atumurumur  13/90 1/140 
Ewa  136 c.l. Anuer  13/90 1/140 
Ijuw  16 p.l. Aneborora  13/90 1/140 
Yaren  332 p.l. Atubwinumor  13/90 1/140 
Aiwo  353 c.l. Eataeo  74/87 1/378 
Aiwo  406 c.l. Ububum  74/87 1/378 
Anibare  228 p.l. Yatsi  74/87 1/378 
Anibare  337 p.l. Atabio  74/87 1/378 
Baiti  7 p.l. Ibeibe  74/87 1/378 
Baiti  160 c.l. Anud 74/87 1/378 
Buada  197 p.l. Ianbongonepe  74/87 1/378 
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Nibok  58 p.l. - 74/87 1/378 
Nibok  61 p.l. Aiyubum  74/87 1/378 
Nibok  94 p.l. Marawa  74/87 1/378 
Uaboe  49 p.l. Yapiyuw  74/87 1/378 
Uaboe  80 c.l. Anud  74/87 1/378 
Uaboe  133 p.l. Aemwar  74/87 1/378 
Aiwo  369 c.l. & p.l. Atorir  74/87 1/882 
Anabar  7 p.l. Tararo  13/90 1/840 
Anabar  65 p.l. Atebobaer  13/90 1/840 
Anabar  17 p.l. Arinugogo  13/90 1/840 
Anabar  21 p.l. Atetirir  13/90 1/840 
Anabar  24 p.l. Arinugogo  13/90 1/840 
Anabar  26 p.l. Atibenar  84/92 1/840 
Anabar  34 p.l. Anakarikik  13/90 1/840 
Anabar  36 p.l. Queirang  13/90 1/840 
Anabar  49 p.l. Ibweruru  13/90 1/840 
Anabar  55 p.l. Tomor, Atemor  13/90 1/840 
Anabar  58 p.l. Animwen  13/90 1/840 
Anabar  59 p.l. Animwen  13/90 1/840 
Anetan  7 p.l. Guramit  13/90 1/840 
Anetan  13 p.l. Yubwia  13/90 1/840 
Anetan  15 p.l. Atebena  13/90 1/840 
Anetan  20 p.l. Iyeida  13/90 1/840 
Anetan  133 p.l. Atebao  13/90 1/840 
Anibare  160 p.l. Adetereni  13/90 1/840 
Anibare  202 p.l. Anurun  13/90 1/840 
Anibare  238 p.l. Aequara  13/90 1/840 
Anibare  240 p.l. Atemor  13/90 1/840 
Anibare  241 p.l. Maro  13/90 1/840 
Anibare  354 p.l. Akaraeoni  13/90 1/840 
Baiti  67 p.l. Anuero  13/90 1/840 
Baiti  76 p.l. Ugino  13/90 1/840 
Ewa  35 p.l. Nagon  13/90 1/840 
Ewa  36 p.l. Abongebong  13/90 1/840 
Ewa  37 p.l. Tegang, Idageang  13/90 1/840 
Ewa  58 p.l. Beiduaba, Paeduepe  13/90 1/840 
Ewa  79 p.l. Anemet  13/90 1/840 
Ewa  80 p.l. Anuijo  13/90 1/840 
Ewa  81 p.l. Anuijo  13/90 1/840 
Ewa  93 p.l. Anuijo  13/90 1/840 
Ewa  94 p.l. Ate  13/90 1/840 
Ewa  95 p.l. Anuijo  13/90 1/840 
Ewa  162 p.l. Imagemwin  13/90 1/840 
Ijuw  10 p.l. Atebwanijo  13/90 1/840 
Ijuw  18 p.l. Atobwidob  13/90 1/840 
Ijuw  85 p.l. Atueo  13/90 1/840 
Ijuw  87 p.l. Iyuwinepe  13/90 1/840 
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Ijuw  88 p.l. Ibowini  13/90 1/840 
Menen  354 p.l. Atataro  13/90 1/840 
Anabar  63 p.l. Atoedi  74/87 1/630 
Anabar  107 p.l. Iaterangija  13/90 1/700 
Anetan  71 c.l. Anuworoija  13/90 1/700 
Ewa  2 c.l. Anora  13/90 1/700 
Ewa  195 c.l. Iatengab  13/90 1/700 
Anibare  231 p.l. Ijuwokoe  13/90 1/3920 
Anibare  339 p.l. Atabio  13/90 1/3920 
Uaboe  45 p.l. Atebae  13/90 1/3920 
Uaboe  62 p.l. Atebae  13/90 1/3920 
Uaboe  96 c.l. Uaboe  13/90 1/3920 
Baiti  162 c.l. Aturobu  74/87 1/252 
Boe  69 c.l. Iwagaga  13/90 1/385 
Buada  4 p.l. Anor  13/90 1/980 
Buada  62 p.l. Ijakabbab  13/90 1/980 
Denigomodu  134 c.l. Atumurumur  13/90 1/980 
Denigomodu  153 c.l. Atumurumur  13/90 1/980 
Denigomodu  208 c.l. Atumurumur  13/90 1/980 
Denigomodu  209 c.l. Atumurumur  13/90 1/980 
Buada  57 p.l. Ijati  74/87 4/441 
Buada  85 p.l. Aujo  13/90 1/1120 
Buada  116 p.l. Urum  13/90 1/1120 
Nibok  109 p.l. Eatomaneab  13/90 1/1120 
Nibok  112 p.l. Eatomaneab  13/90 1/1120 
Buada  181 p.l. Abwan  74/87 1/189 
Buada  188 p.l. Abwan  74/87 1/756 
Buada  220 c.l. Abwan  74/87 1/756 
Nibok  74 p.l. Oininibok  74/87 1/756 
Buada  241 p.l. Baragow  13/90 1/245 
Buada  389 p.l. F.G.W.S.L. 13/90 1/245 
Ewa  89 p.l. Anuero  13/90 3/2450 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 

the late NAHESSON HARRIS are:- (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 
above. 

 
DISTRICT PORTION  

No. 
NAME OF 
LAND 

BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo  48 Ububum  
                  Benita T/ee 

Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

1/882 
1/882 

Aiwo  177 Bwitiaimar  As for portion No. 48 c.l. Aiwo 
Aiwo  388 Aribwebwe  -do-  
Buada  326 Bangabang  -do-  
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Aiwo  54 Ianepe  
                  Benita T/ee 

Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

9/6160 
9/6160 

Aiwo  55 Ianepe  As for portion No. 54 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo  71 Akiri  

                  Benita T/ee 
Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

1/252 
1/252 

Aiwo  119 - As for portion No. 71 c.l. Aiwo 
Baiti  122 Aeounin, Eatemarang  -do-  
Baiti  171 Atangito  -do-  
Baiti  188 Betio  -do-  
Nibok  45 Iderere  -do-  
Uaboe  88 Ubwiden  -do-  
Uaboe  90 Mueoen  -do-  
Uaboe  91 Mueoen  -do-  
Uaboe  125 Aemwar  -do-  
Uaboe  128 Ateimama  -do-  
Uaboe  150 Uaboe  -do-  
Aiwo  81 Ubadoge  

                  Benita T/ee 
Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

2/2205 
2/2205 

Boe  88 Anomongiren  As for portion No. 81 c.l. Aiwo  
Buada  55 Ijakabab  -do-  
Yaren  330 Atubwinumor  -do-  
Aiwo  112 Bwitiiemor  

                  Benita T/ee 
Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

1/70 
1/70 

Buada  69 Eateiroduwabin  As for portion No. 112 p.l. Aiwo 
Aiwo  130 Ugodu  

                  Benita T/ee 
Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

1/630 
1/630 

Boe  163 Udarina  As for portion No. 130 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo  170 - 

                  Benita T/ee 
Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

1/1008 
1/1008 

Uaboe  36 Areni  As for portion No. 170 p.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo  206 Yangor  

                  Benita T/ee 
Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

1/280 
1/280 

Aiwo  210 Bubum  As for portion No. 206 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo  227 Yangor  -do-  
Aiwo  328 Gagauwongo/Anor -do-  
Aiwo  336 - -do-  
Aiwo  458 Bwitiemor  -do-  
Anabar  111 Boroboren  -do-  
Anetan  138 Ngengen, Anetsiuw  As for portion No. 206 c.l. Aiwo 
Buada  64 Ijakabab  -do-  
Buada  83 Ijuae  -do-  
Buada  95 Dobuadedar  -do-  
Buada  107 Aujo  -do-  
Buada  196 Ianbongonepe  -do-  
Buada  248 Dobuededar  -do-  
Buada  294 Adungidunger  -do-  
Denigomodu  135 Atumurumur  -do-  
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Denigomodu  154 Atumurumur  -do-  
Denigomodu  163 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  164 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  166 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  167 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  168 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  175 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  176 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  177 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  178 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  179 Eateterang  -do-  
Denigomodu  214 Atumurumur  -do-  
Ewa  136 Anuer  -do-  
Ijuw  16 Aneborora  -do-  
Yaren  332 Atubwinumor  -do-  
Aiwo  353 Eataeo  

                  Benita T/ee 
Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

1/756 
1/756 

Aiwo  406 Ububum  As for portion No. 353 c.l. Aiwo 
Anibare  228 Yatsi  -do-  
Anibare  337 Atabio  -do-  
Baiti  7 Ibeibe  -do-  
Baiti  160 Anud -do-  
Buada  197 Ianbongonepe  -do-  
Nibok  58 - -do-  
Nibok  61 Aiyubum  -do-  
Nibok  94 Marawa  -do-  
Uaboe  49 Yapiyuw  -do-  
Uaboe  80 Anud  -do-  
Uaboe  133 Aemwar  -do-  
Aiwo  369 Atorir  

                  Benita T/ee 
Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

1/1764 
1/1764 

Anabar  7 Tararo  
                  Benita T/ee 

Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

1/1680 
1/1680 

Anabar  65 Atebobaer  As for portion No. 7 p.l. Anabar  
Anabar  17 Arinugogo  -do-  
Anabar  21 Atetirir  -do-  
Anabar  24 Arinugogo  -do-  
Anabar  26 Atibenar  -do-  
Anabar  34 Anakarikik  -do-  
Anabar  36 Queirang  -do-  
Anabar  49 Ibweruru  As for portion No. 7 p.l. Anabar  
Anabar  55 Tomor, Atemor  -do-  
Anabar  58 Animwen  -do-  
Anabar  59 Animwen  -do-  
Anetan  7 Guramit  -do-  
Anetan  13 Yubwia  -do-  
Anetan  15 Atebena  -do-  
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Anetan  20 Iyeida  -do-  
Anetan  133 Atebao  -do-  
Anibare  160 Adetereni  -do-  
Anibare  202 Anurun  -do-  
Anibare  238 Aequara  -do-  
Anibare  240 Atemor  -do-  
Anibare  241 Maro  -do-  
Anibare  354 Akaraeoni  -do-  
Baiti  67 Anuero  -do-  
Baiti  76 Ugino  -do-  
Ewa  35 Nagon  -do-  
Ewa  36 Abongebong  -do-  
Ewa  37 Tegang, Idageang  -do-  
Ewa  58 Beiduaba, Paeduepe  -do-  
Ewa  79 Anemet  -do-  
Ewa  80 Anuijo  -do-  
Ewa  81 Anuijo  -do-  
Ewa  93 Anuijo  -do-  
Ewa  94 Ate  -do-  
Ewa  95 Anuijo  -do-  
Ewa  162 Imagemwin  -do-  
Ijuw  10 Atebwanijo  -do-  
Ijuw  18 Atobwidob  -do-  
Ijuw  85 Atueo  -do-  
Ijuw  87 Iyuwinepe  -do-  
Ijuw  88 Ibowini  -do-  
Menen  354 Atataro  -do-  
Anabar  63 Atoedi  

                  Benita T/ee 
Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

1/1260 
1/1260 

Anabar  107 Iaterangija  
                  Benita T/ee 

Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

1/1400 
1/1400 

Anetan  71 Anuworoija  As for portion No. 107 c.l. Anabar  
Ewa  2 Anora  -do-  
Ewa  195 Iatengab  -do-  
Anibare  231 Ijuwokoe  

                  Benita T/ee 
Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

1/7840 
1/7840 

Anibare  339 Atabio  As for portion No. 231 p.l. Anibare  
Uaboe  45 Atebae  -do-  
Uaboe  62 Atebae  -do-  
Uaboe  96 Uaboe  -do-  
Baiti  162 Aturobu  

                  Benita T/ee 
Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

1/504 
1/504 

Boe  69 Iwagaga  
                  Benita T/ee 

Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

1/770 
1/770 

Buada  4 Anor  
                  Benita T/ee 

Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

1/1960 
1/1960 

Buada  62 Ijakabbab  As for portion No. 4 p.l. Buada  
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Denigomodu  134 Atumurumur  -do-  
Denigomodu  153 Atumurumur  -do-  
Denigomodu  208 Atumurumur  -do-  
Denigomodu  209 Atumurumur  -do-  
Buada  57 Ijati  

                  Benita T/ee 
Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

2/441 
2/441 

Buada  85 Aujo  
                  Benita T/ee 

Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

1/2240 
1/2240 

Buada  116 Urum  As for portion No. 85 p.l. Buada  
Nibok  109 Eatomaneab  -do-  
Nibok  112 Eatomaneab  -do-  
Buada  181 Abwan  

                  Benita T/ee 
Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

1/378 
1/378 

Buada  188 Abwan  
                  Benita T/ee 

Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

1/1512 
1/1512 

Buada  220 Abwan  As for portion No. 188 p.l. Buada  
Nibok  74 Oininibok  -do-  
Buada  241 Baragow  

                  Benita T/ee 
Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

1/490 
1/490 

Buada  389 F.G.W.S.L. As for portion No. 241 p.l. Buada  
Ewa  89 Anuero  

                  Benita T/ee 
Benita Harris (LTO) 
(Melenita Harris) 

3/4900 
3/4900 

 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the Distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this 
Government Gazette Notice. 

 
BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 
 
 


